CH \$65.00 87829

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM590701

Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| SILICON VALLEY BANK | | 08/06/2020 | Corporation: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | VENA SOLUTIONS INC. |
|-------------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 2 Fraser Avenue |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200 |
| City: | Toronto, Ontario |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | M6K 1Y6 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CANADA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 87829812 | VENA |
| Serial Number: | 87829793 | VENA |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4168680673

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416 601 7765
Email: bbell@mccarthy.ca

Correspondent Name: Bethanne Bell, McCarthy Tétrault LLP

Address Line 1: Suite 5300, TD Bank Tower

Address Line 2: Box 48, 66 Wellington Street West
Address Line 4: Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M5K 1E6

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Bethanne Bell |
|--------------------|-----------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Bethanne Bell/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/06/2020 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=SVB-_Vena_Solutions_Inc.-_IP_Release_Agreement.doc#page1.tif source=SVB-_Vena_Solutions_Inc.-_IP_Release_Agreement.doc#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007022 FRAME: 0114

900562927

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of August <u>6</u>, 2020 by **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, a California corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") for the benefit of **VENA SOLUTIONS INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of British Columbia, Canada (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), with its principal executive office located at 2 Fraser Avenue, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario M6K 1Y6.

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A (the "Intellectual Property") to Assignor pursuant to a certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement between two predecessor entities of the Assignee, Vena Solutions Inc. (federal corporation number 973286-1) and Vena Solutions IP Inc. (federal corporation number 981234-2) dated as of July 13, 2016 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), as amended from time to time including by that certain supplement to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2020 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and U.S. Copyright Office on April 23, 2020 at reel/frame 6922/0361.
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that such Assignor may have in the Intellectual Property.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Assignee, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Assignor in and to the Intellectual Property.

ASSIGNOR:

Address:

3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054 SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Unistoplur Lary
Christopher Leary

Title: Director

- 1 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 007022 FRAME: 0115

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

| Description | Serial Application <u>Number</u> | Filing <u>Date</u> |
|-------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| VENA | 87829812 | 03/12/18 |
| VENA | 87829793 | 03/12/18 |

RECORDED: 08/06/2020

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007022 FRAME: 0116